

No. 18-486

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TOSHIBA CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRIES PENSION TRUST FUND, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT B. STEBBINS
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
WILLIAM K. SHIREY
*Counsel to the Solicitor
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Discussion..... 8

 A. The decision below is correct 9

 1. The court of appeals correctly applied
 Morrison..... 10

 2. The court of appeals correctly remanded this
 case to allow the district court to determine
 whether respondents can adequately allege a
 Section 10(b) violation 16

 B. This Court’s review is not warranted..... 18

 1. The decision below is interlocutory, and
 proceedings on remand may either eliminate
 the need for further review or clarify the proper
 disposition of this case..... 18

 2. The decision below does not create a square
 circuit conflict..... 19

 3. The decision below has limited significance..... 20

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto,
677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) 6, 13

Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v.
California State Council of Carpenters,
459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... 17

Daimler AG v. Bauman, 571 U.S. 117 (2014) 22

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 17

Foley Bros. v. Filardo, 336 U.S. 281 (1949) 10

Giunta v. Dingman, 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 20

IV

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S. A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)..... | 21 |
| <i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972) | 10 |
| <i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Myun-Uk Choi v. Tower Research Capital LLC</i> , 890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018) | 20 |
| <i>National Austl. Bank Sec. Litig., In re</i> , No. 03-cv-6537, 2006 WL 3844465 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Auto. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014) | 7, 9, 15, 19, 20 |
| <i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002) | 2, 3, 22 |
| <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) | 12, 14, 20 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... | 15 |
| <i>SEC v. Scoville</i> , 913 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 15 |
| <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) | 16 |
| <i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)..... | 18 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) | 22 |
| <i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) | 12, 14, 20 |

| Statutes and regulation: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 929P(b)(1), 124 Stat. 1864 (15 U.S.C. 78aa(b))..... | 5 |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5) | 1, 5 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| SEC Staff, <i>Study on the Cross-Border Scope of the Private Right of Action Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> (Apr. 2012), https://www.sec.gov/news/studies/2012/929y-study- cross-border-private-rights.pdf | 3 |
